

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Save Jobs USA,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. Department of Homeland Security,

Defendant,

and

Anujkumar Dhamija, *et al.*

*Intervenors-
Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 15-cv-615

Hon. Tanya S. Chutkan

**BRIEF OF LEADING COMPANIES AND BUSINESS ASSOCIATIONS
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT**

Paul W. Hughes (D.C. Bar No. 997235)

phughes@mwe.com

Andrew A. Lyons-Berg (D.C. Bar No. 230182)

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

500 North Capitol Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 756-8000 (office)

(202) 756-8087 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii
Glossary viii
Introduction and Interest of the *Amici Curiae* 1
Argument 3
I. H-4 employment authorization is critically important to the affected individuals,
employers like *amici*, and the health of the overall economy. 3
 A. Eliminating H-4 employment authorization would be devastating to the
 affected employees and their families. 4
 B. Leading companies, including *amici* and their members, rely daily on this
 highly accomplished cohort of employees. 7
 C. Setting aside the H-4 Rule would lose the contributions of these high-
 skilled workers and innovators to other nations. 8
II. The H-4 Rule is lawful..... 11
 A. The INA empowers DHS to authorize the employment of lawfully admitted
 noncitizens. 11
 B. DHS’s choice to authorize certain H-4 employment is eminently
 reasonable. 22
Conclusion 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action on Smoking & Health v. C.A.B.</i> , 713 F.2d 795 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	24
<i>AFL-CIO v. NLRB</i> , 471 F. Supp. 3d 228 (D.D.C. 2020).....	24
<i>Airmotive Eng'g Corp. v. FAA</i> , 882 F.3d 1157 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24, 25
<i>Altman v. SEC</i> , 666 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	14, 16
<i>Ariz. DREAM Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	21
<i>Butte Cty. v. Chaudhuri</i> , 887 F.3d 501 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Camp v. Pitts</i> , 411 U.S. 138 (1973).....	24
<i>Cape Cod Hosp. v. Sebelius</i> , 630 F.3d 203 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Catawba Cty. v. EPA</i> , 571 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	21
<i>Cheney R.R. Co. v. ICC</i> , 902 F.2d 66 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	23
* <i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 883 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 18
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>DHS v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	5, 24
<i>Diaz v. INS</i> , 648 F. Supp. 638 (E.D. Cal. 1986).....	13
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	5
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502, 515 (2009).....	5

Cases—continued

<i>FBME Bank Ltd. v. Mnuchin</i> , 249 F. Supp. 3d 215 (D.D.C. 2017).....	24
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	15
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 587 F.2d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	25
<i>Hsuan Wei v. Robinson</i> , 246 F.2d 739 (7th Cir. 1957)	13
<i>Jenkins v. Haubert</i> , 179 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Koi Nation of N. Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 361 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2019).....	19
<i>Matter of Lieu</i> , 15 I. & N. Dec. 786 (Acting Dist. Dir., INS 1976).....	13
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Defense</i> , 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018).....	12
<i>Nat’l Black Police Ass’n v. District of Columbia</i> , 108 F.3d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 988 F.2d 186 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	24
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Red Lion Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 395 U.S. 367 (1969).....	15, 16
<i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. DHS</i> , 908 F.3d 476 (9th Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Reytblatt v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 105 F.3d 715 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>Rhea Lana, Inc. v. United States</i> , 925 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Matter of S-</i> , 8 I. & N. Dec. 574 (B.I.A. 1960)	13
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	24
<i>Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin. v. Excel Mining, LLC</i> , 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	23

Cases—continued

Matter of T-,
 7 I. & N. Dec. 682 (B.I.A. 1958)12

Tanzin v. Tanvir,
 141 S. Ct. 486 (2020).....11

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)22

Verizon v. FCC,
 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....19

**Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS*,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2021 WL 329847 (D.D.C. Jan. 28, 2021) (*Washtech III*)19, 22

**Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS*,
 156 F. Supp. 3d 123 (D.D.C. 2015) (*Washtech I*)19

Wash. All. of Tech. Workers v. DHS,
 892 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2018) (*Washtech II*)12

Statutes

6 U.S.C.
 § 202.....12
 § 557.....12

8 U.S.C.
 § 1101(a)(15)(H).....2
 § 1101(a)(15)(H)(i)(b)1
 § 1103..... *passim*
 § 1103(a).....14
 § 1103(a)(3)12, 20
 § 1158(a).....13
 § 1184(a)(1)12, 20
 § 1184(i)(1).....1
 § 1324a..... *passim*
 § 1324a(a)(1)(A).....15
 § 1324a(h)(3)15

Pub. L. No. 100-525, 102 Stat. 2609 (1988).....18

Pub. L. No. 101-649, 104 Stat. 4978 (1990).....18

Pub. L. No. 102-232, 105 Stat. 1733 (1991).....18

Pub. L. No. 103-416, 108 Stat. 4305 (1994).....18

Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (1996).....18

Pub. L. No. 108-390, 118 Stat. 2242 (2004).....18

Rules and Regulations

8 C.F.R.

§ 109.1(b).....14
 § 214.1(a)(1)(iii)2
 § 214.2(c) (1957)12
 § 274a.12.....14, 17
 § 274a.12(c)(14).....22
 12 Fed. Reg. 5,355 (Aug. 7, 1947).....12
 38 Fed. Reg. 35,425 (Dec. 28, 1973).....13
 43 Fed. Reg. 33,229 (July 31, 1978).....13
 44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979).....13, 14
 48 Fed. Reg. 14,575 (Apr. 5, 1983)13
 52 Fed. Reg. 8,762 (Mar. 19, 1987).....13
 52 Fed. Reg. 16,216 (May 1, 1987)17
 53 Fed. Reg. 46,850 (Nov. 21, 1988).....17
 55 Fed. Reg. 25,928 (June 25, 1990)17
 56 Fed. Reg. 55,608 (Oct. 29, 1991).....17
 57 Fed. Reg. 31,954 (July 20, 1992).....17
 60 Fed. Reg. 44,260 (Aug. 25, 1995).....17
 60 Fed. Reg. 66,062 (Dec. 21, 1995).....17
 63 Fed. Reg. 27,823 (May 21, 1998)17
 64 Fed. Reg. 25,756 (May 12, 1999)17
 67 Fed. Reg. 4,784 (Jan. 31, 2002)17
 67 Fed. Reg. 76,256 (Dec. 11, 2002).....17
 69 Fed. Reg. 45,555 (July 30, 2004).....17
 73 Fed. Reg. 18,944 (Apr. 8, 2008)17
 74 Fed. Reg. 26,514 (June 3, 2009)17
 74 Fed. Reg. 46,938 (Sept. 14, 2009)17
 75 Fed. Reg. 47,699 (Aug. 9, 2010).....17
 75 Fed. Reg. 79,264 (Dec. 20, 2010).....17
 79 Fed. Reg. 26,886 (May 12, 2014)17
 80 Fed. Reg. 63,376 (Oct. 19, 2015).....17
Employment Authorization,
 51 Fed. Reg. 39,385 (Oct. 28, 1986).....13, 16
Employment Authorization; Classes of Aliens Eligible,
 52 Fed. Reg. 46,092 (Dec. 4, 1987)17
Employment Authorization for Certain H-4 Dependent Spouses,
 80 Fed. Reg. 10,284 (Feb. 25, 2015) *passim*

Rules and Regulations—continued

Employment Authorization to Aliens in the United States,
46 Fed. Reg. 25,079 (May 5, 1981)14

*Improving and Expanding Training Opportunities for F-1 Nonimmigrant Students
with STEM Degrees and Cap-Gap Relief for All Eligible F-1 Students*,
81 Fed. Reg. 13,040 (Mar. 11, 2016).....2

Proposed Rules for Employment Authorization for Certain Aliens,
44 Fed. Reg. 43,480 (July 25, 1979).....13

Strengthening the H-1B Nonimmigrant Visa Classification Program, 85 Fed. Reg.
63,918 (Oct. 8, 2020)3

Other Authorities

Alex Nowrasteh, *Don’t Ban H-1B Workers: They Are Worth Their Weight in Innovation*,
Cato at Liberty (May 14, 2020)9

Andrew Edgecliffe-Johnson, *US Companies Say Visa Rules Are Jobs Boon for Canada*,
Financial Times (June 26, 2020).....10

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law* (2012).....16

Border Security, Economic Opportunity, and Immigration Modernization Act,
S. 744, 113th Cong. § 4102 (2013).....20

1 Charles Gordon et al., *Immigration Law & Procedure* (2019).....19

Condition, Merriam-Webster Dictionary.....12

COVID-19 and Gender Equality: Countering the Regressive Effects,
McKinsey & Co. (July 15, 2020).....9

David J. Bier, *Backlog for Skilled Immigrants Tops 1 Million: Over 200,000 Indians Could
Die of Old Age While Awaiting Green Cards*, Cato Institute (Mar. 30, 2020).....2

David J. Bier, *The Facts About H-4 Visas for Spouses of H-1B Workers*,
Cato at Liberty (June 16, 2020)3

Ethan Baron, *H-1B: Bay Area Spouses of Visa Holders Thrown out of Work by Government
Delays; Feds Demand Fingerprinting That Feds Can’t Provide*,
San Jose Mercury News (Feb. 25, 2021)4, 6

Ethan Baron, *H-1B: Google Urges Feds to Fix ‘Logjam’ Costing Foreign
Workers’ Jobs*, San Jose Mercury News (Apr. 12, 2021).....6, 8, 11

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis, *Real Median Personal Income in the United States*
(Sep. 16, 2020).....7

Giovanni Peri & Chad Sparber, *Presidential Executive Actions Halting High
Skilled Immigration Hurt the US Economy* (July 2020)9

I-Squared Act of 2013, S. 169, 113th Cong. § 103.....20

I-Squared Act of 2015, S. 153, 114th Cong. § 102.....20

Ike Brannon & M. Kevin McGee, *Hurting Americans in Order to Hurt Foreigners*,
Regulation (Spring 2019)..... *passim*

Other Authorities—continued

Ike Brannon & M. Kevin McGee, *Repealing H-4 Visa Work Authorization: A Cost-Benefit Analysis* (Apr. 2, 2019).....5, 6, 7

INS Operating Instructions

 214.1 (Jan. 26, 1966).....12

 214.2(a) (June 15, 1963)12

 214.2(e) (Feb. 28, 1968)12

 214.2(e) (Nov. 10, 1971).....12

 214.2(f) (Jan. 15, 1962).....12

 214.2(j)(1) (Nov. 15, 1963).....12

 214.2(j)(5) (Jan. 17, 1973)13

 214.2(j)(5) (Apr. 14, 1965)12

 214.2(j)(5) (July 5, 1978).....13

48 Interpreter Releases (1971)13

55 Interpreter Releases (1978)13

Letter from Rep. Bonnie Watson Coleman to President-elect Joe Biden (Dec. 16, 2020).....6

Michelle Hackman, *Work-Permit Backlog for Immigrant Spouses Takes Toll on Professional Women*, *Wall Street Journal* (Apr. 17, 2021).....4, 5

National Academies of Sciences, Engineering, and Medicine, *The Economic and Fiscal Consequences of Immigration* (2017).....8

New American Economy Research Fund, *Sizing Up the Gap in our Supply of STEM Workers: Data & Analysis* (Mar. 29, 2017).....7

Nirmita Panchal et al., *The Implications of COVID-19 for Mental Health and Substance Use*, Kaiser Family Foundation (Feb. 10, 2021).....6

Sam Bensen, Assistant Commissioner, Adjudications, Immigration and Naturalization Service, *Lawful Work for Nonimmigrants*13

Stuart Anderson, *Evidence Mounts that Reducing Immigration Harms America’s Economy*, *Forbes* (Apr. 1, 2021).....9

Stuart Anderson, *Indians Immigrating to Canada at An Astonishing Rate*, *Forbes* (Feb. 3, 2020)10

2B *Sutherland Statutes & Statutory Construction* (7th ed.)18

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Visa Bulletin* (May 2021)2
